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Item No.       
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - FINANCE 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

LiveLink REPORT #:  14610 Report Date: March 31, 2010 
Author’s Name:  Andrew Daher Date to Council: April 12, 2010 
Author’s Phone:  519 255-6100 ext. 6613 Classification #:       
Author’s E-mail:  adaher@city.windsor.on.ca  
 
TO: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
SUBJECT:     2009 Year-End Budget Variance Report  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:   City Wide:     X        Ward(s):       
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2009 Year-end Operating 
Budget Variance Report, dated March 31, 2010. 

 
2. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of the 2009 net year end operating surplus of 

$2,740,013 to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund.   
 

3. THAT, in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 
$8,188,460 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix C – 2009 Budget Carry-
Forwards. 
 

4. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing and transfer of capital projects, as detailed in 
Appendix D. 

 
5. THAT consistent with previous reports, Council APPROVE the recovery from the 

Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2009 expenditures amounting to $4,848 related to 
the Interim Control Bylaw – Rail Issues; $1,018,416 for Border Traffic Issues; and 
$53,165 for DRIC Alternatives. 

 
6. THAT pursuant to Bill 124 legislation, Council APPROVE the transfer of $1,337,010 

from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating Fund, in order to recover the net Bill 
124 expenditures incurred during 2009 in the Operating Fund. 
 

7. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a Fire Small Fleet Reserve Account. 
 

8. THAT Council APPROVE the following transfers, of a housekeeping nature, to/from 
various reserves 
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a. The transfer of the excess 2009 claims costs of $162,985 from the Self Insurance 
Reserve Fund to the Risk Management & Loss Prevention Operating Account 
(Dept. ID #0131690). 
 

b. The transfer of non-recurring transitional costs related to the temporary upkeep of 
Riverside and Adstoll Arenas and Edward Community Centre in the amount of 
$155,690.52 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund to Recreation’s 
Operating Accounts. 

 
c. The transfer of the remaining balance of $53,296.04 in the EnWin 

Recapitalization reserve account to consolidate with the Energy Reserve Fund, in 
order to fund corporate energy initiatives.  

 
d. The transfer of $67,370.36 of expenditures from Fund 403 – Joint Justice Facility 

Capital Maintenance Trust Fund to Fund 139 – Budget Stabilization Fund to 
properly reflect the year-end fund balances in each account. 
 

e. The transfer of $199,349.03 for the Landfill #3 Leachate Treatment costs to 
properly reflect the final 2008 EWSWA billings, from the Budget Stabilization 
Reserve Fund to the Environmental Services operating account. 
 

f. The recovery of non-union Labour Relation costs in the amount of $25,037 from 
the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2009 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $2,740,013. Consistent 
with prior reports to Council, the net surplus will be transferred to the Budget Stabilization 
Reserve Fund. These results are subject to the annual external audit. The above noted figures 
reflect budget carryovers in the amount of $8,188,460 for accounts that, due to timing, were 
committed but not expended in 2009 and for which the related budget for those items have been 
carried forward in 2010. These 2009 approved carry-forwards are outlined in Appendix C. 
 
As Council will recall, a $1.5 million contingency (equal to approximately 0.2% of the gross 
operating budget) is included in the budget to mitigate the impact of changes to estimates and 
judgements made, in many cases with incomplete information, during the budget development 
process. Because the corporation ended the year in a surplus position, this contingency was not 
required and therefore is included in the $2,740,013 transfer to the budget Stabilization account.  
 
The table below provides a summary of the budgets and year-end variances for City 
Departments, Corporate Accounts, and Agencies & Boards for 2009 (2008 has also been 
included for reference purposes). The 2009 year-end variances have been sorted from largest 
deficit to largest surplus.  Detailed variance explanations for each department can be found in 
Appendix A of the report.  
 
It should be noted that the data and information presented throughout this report is based on the 
Phase 1 re-organization structure, as approved by Council on October 27, 2009. Therefore, when 
comparing year over year budgets and actuals, there may be some differences in the departments 
reported. 
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OPERATING VARIANCE SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT (2 Year History)

Recreation 6,331,807      (1,543,067)  -9.3% 7,443,690      (687,592)     -4.5%
Ontario Works 28,512,825    (772,867)     -0.7% 29,273,914    175,441       0.2%
Legal 3,128,679      (716,069)     -10.2% 2,112,134      181              0.0%
Parks & Facility Operations 15,250,685    (655,275)     -2.7% 15,135,269    (335,921)     -1.4%
Engineering & Corporate Projects 5,325,795      (567,533)     -7.0% 4,697,754      (866,063)     -11.9%
Licensing & Enforcement (748,551)        (419,845)     -8.2% (531,900)        (186,866)     -3.2%
Information Technology 4,800,953      (8,212)         -0.1% 5,051,701      20,824         0.3%
Building 418,180         (2,132)         0.0% 525,290         35,793         0.7%
Cultural Services (1) 435,113         57,232         12.4% N/A N/A N/A
Planning 2,556,999      115,254       3.5% 2,683,511      383,796       11.4%
Finance 4,815,395      123,639       1.8% 4,882,751      268,769       4.1%
Human Resources 3,595,252      173,958       4.6% 3,649,457      87,417         2.3%
Council Services 3,992,597      181,255       1.7% 4,840,610      236,965       4.3%
Huron Lodge 8,385,537      212,034       1.0% 7,956,503      (2,282,624)  -11.8%
Corporate Facility Planning 1,161,431      285,555       24.4% 1,189,556      90,063         7.5%
Fire & Rescue Services 30,983,012    423,609       1.3% 31,139,962    (759,731)     -2.4%
Housing & Children's Services 21,682,505    496,418       0.6% 21,302,412    889,707       1.1%
Office of the CAO 3,751,439      705,512       14.1% 4,575,413      1,027,361    11.9%
Environmental & PW Operations (2) 26,033,309    718,702       1.1% 26,906,981    (1,120,867)  -1.7%

Total City Departments 170,412,962  (1,191,832)  -0.3% 172,835,008  (3,023,347)  -0.7%

Corporate Accounts
Corporate Fringe Benefit Accounts 11,216,807    848,370       1.8% 9,413,647      (318,561)     -0.7%
Corporate Taxation Accounts (317,636,857) 1,478,848    1.7% (317,906,826) (3,195,164)  -3.3%
Corporate Financial Accounts 51,187,974    2,068,971    2.0% 51,461,520    6,754,652    6.6%

Total Corporate Accounts (255,232,076) 4,396,189    1.9% (257,031,659) 3,240,927    1.3%

Total City Dept's & Corp. Accts (84,819,114)   3,204,357    0.5% (84,196,651)   217,580       0.0%

Agencies & Boards
Windsor Police Services 63,428,740    (1,727,909)  -2.4% 63,339,379    (634,599)     -0.9%
Auditor General's Office 550,000         (256,303)     -46.6% 570,732         (167,175)     -29.3%
Grant to Windsor Public Library 7,729,359      0              0.0% 7,871,714      0              0.0%
Transit Windsor 11,611,015    19,868         0.0% 10,914,825    (497,182)     -1.8%

Total Agencies & Boards 83,319,114    (1,964,344)  -1.8% 82,696,650    (1,298,956)  -1.3%

Total City of Windsor (1,500,000)     1,240,013    0.2% (1,500,000)     (1,081,376)  -0.1%

Budget Stabilization Contingency 1,500,000      1,500,000    0.2% 1,500,000      1,500,000    0.2%

Grand Total 0                2,740,013    0.4% 0                418,624       0.1%

Year End 
Surplus/
(Deficit)

% of 
Gross 
Budget

(2) Prior to 2009, Environmental Services and PW Operations were reported separately. As part of the Phase 1 re-organization, they have 
now been combined into one department.

(1) Prior to 2009, Cultural Services rolled up to the Office of the CAO. Therefore, no comparable data is available for 2008.

2009 2008

Departments Annual Net 
Budget

Year End 
Surplus/
(Deficit)

% of 
Gross 
Budget

Annual Net 
Budget

 
2. BACKGROUND: 
 
Appendix B includes a list of relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from 
various sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council. The data is 
provided as background information and is depicted graphically by quarter, by year, for ease of 
reference and comparison purposes. 
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Furthermore, the table below provides a five year historical picture of the City’s year end 
operating variances for the corporation, as well as the percentage variance to budget. These 
reported year end variances all include the budget stabilization contingency account of $1.5 
million. 
 
CITY OF WINDSOR’S YEAR END REPORTED OPERATING VARIANCE 
Year   Surplus  % of Gross Budget   
2005   $1,458,773   0.24% 
2006   $1,693,318   0.23% 
2007   $5,422,794   0.70% 
2008   $   418,624*   0.05% 
2009   $2,740,013   0.36% 
 
*After mitigating measures (deferral of $6 million in capital costs) 
 
3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Tax Supported Variances 
 
As explained in the background section, the overall operating year-end surplus is $2,740,013 or 
0.36% of the 2009 gross approved budget. These numbers are still subject to the results of the 
external audit. Appendix A provides detailed comments and explanations of the departments 
variances. The comments are based on departmental input as well as a review from the Finance 
Department.   
 
Included in arriving at the above noted figures are budget carryovers in the amount of 
$8,188,460 for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2009. The 
carryovers allow the related budget to be carried to 2009 in order to avoid the need to re-budget 
for these items.  Appendix C contains a detailed listing of the approved budget carryovers.  
 
In a normal year, Administration provides Council with detailed variance reports and projections 
at the end of each quarter.  Due to the disruption caused by the three and a half month long strike 
and the workload required in order to catch up after the work stoppage, administration was only 
able to provide Council with a very high-level variance analysis for the period January 1st to 
August 31st. That analysis was prepared in September / October and came to Council in 
November. At that time, Administration projected a $3.9 million surplus. That report, however, 
identified significant risks to departmental projections and indicated that due to the high level 
nature of the analysis, “material fluctuations in the projected variances can occur….”   
 
It should be further emphasized that the financial results of the Corporation often depends upon 
the existing economic environment and can be influenced by uncontrollable variables such as 
inflation rates, interest rates, unemployment rates, and social assistance caseloads. Consequently, 
material fluctuations in prior period projected variances can occur if any unforeseen activity is 
experienced.  
 
Work Stoppage & Organizational Changes in 2009 
 
The strike savings previously reported to Council on October 26th, amounting to $5,716,209, was 
excluded from this analysis and does not form part of the 2009 year end surplus. Consistent with 
Council’s direction, that amount was returned back to the tax payers, resulting in a cheque of $72 
per property. 
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As mentioned above, the 2009 year end financial summary is based on the new Phase 1 
organization structure, as approved by Council on October 27, 2009. As a result, the 
Corporation’s reporting structure has changed, some departments that previously reported 
separately are now consolidated into one and some divisions are now identified as departments. 
It should be emphasized that budgets have also been adjusted to reflect these changes and 
therefore for some departments the 2008 and 2009 budgets are not comparable. Although 
Council has recently approved the Phase 2 structure of the Corporation, due to the timing of 
approval, these changes in structure will be reflected going forward in the quarterly variance 
reports throughout 2010. 
 
Establishment of a Fire Small Fleet Reserve Account 
 
Fire has received carry forward dollars for the unspent small fleet depreciation money in both 
2009 & 2010.  This is because of the freeze placed on fleet replacements back in 2008.  Fire has 
been behind in their replacement schedule for the past 3 years.  In order to avoid the need to 
carry forward savings in depreciation costs year over year, the department feels that it is prudent 
to establish a reserve account that can be used towards the purchase of these small fleet vehicles 
as needed.  
 
Miscellaneous Housekeeping Transfers To/From Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating 
accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves. The following miscellaneous 
housekeeping transfers to/from reserves have occurred and further descriptions are provided: 
 
 The City maintains a self insurance reserve fund to deal with costs above and beyond the 

budgeted amounts. In 2009, claim costs exceeded budget by $162,985. Therefore, a transfer 
in that amount is needed from the Self Insurance Reserve Fund to the Risk Management & 
Loss Prevention Operating Account. 

 Certain temporary and non-recurring transitional costs have been incurred related to the 
temporary upkeep of Riverside and Adstoll Arenas and Edward Community Centre in the 
amount of $155,690.52. Therefore, a transfer in this amount from the Capital Expenditure 
Reserve Fund to the Recreation’s Operating Accounts will be made. 

 The EnWin Recapitalization funds were initially deposited into a reserve account and used to 
implement the pay as you go concept. The $53,296.04 remaining in that reserve account is no 
longer required for that purpose and therefore it is recommended that this amount be 
transferred and consolidated into the Energy Reserve Fund, in order to fund corporate energy 
initiatives.  

 During the year, Facility Operations undertook work at the Joint Justice Facility for the 
Ministry of the Attorney General’s Office.  These expenses were inadvertently charged to 
Fund 403 which is a shared capital trust account between Windsor Police Services and the 
Ontario Realty Corporation.  The transfer of $67,370.36 in expenditures from Fund 403 to 
Fund 139 will provide for the proper year-end fund balances in each account. 

 The final EWSWA 2008 invoice flowed through the Environmental Services operating 
account. It more properly should have been charged to the Solid Waste division. Therefore, a 
transfer of $199,349.03 is being recommended from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund 
to the Environmental Services operating account. 

 Certain costs were incurred related to the issues surrounding the non-union labour relations 
occurred during the year and therefore it is being recommended that $25,037 be taken from 
the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
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Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Reserve 

The year-end building permit revenue deficit of ($1,337,010), net of building permit operating 
strike savings of $408,643 has not been included in the City’s year-end position. This is 
consistent with the Ontario Building Code Act, which requires that any year-end variances in the 
building permit area be closed out to a separate reserve account. The intent of the legislation is 
for permit revenue to only fund expenditures related to issuing permits. In order to smooth out 
the peaks and valleys inherent with the economic cycles associated with the building industry a 
reserve has been set up to receive surpluses and fund deficits.  

The Building Department staff continue to undertake significant ongoing mitigating efforts in 
order to manage all costs within their control. This is demonstrated by the fact that the actual 
expenses for 2009 were below budget. As a result, the majority of the reserve draw is attributed 
to the significant decline in permit revenues.    

After this transfer is taken into consideration, the current deficit balance in the Building Permit 
Reserve Fund is ($5,660,033). The deficit in the reserve can be addressed by increasing permit 
fees, reducing expenditures, a subsidization from the general tax base, or a combination of all 
three.    

The future forecast of building permit revenue suggests no change to revenue levels in 2010.  As 
early as 2013, the Department is cautiously optimistic that it may approach or exceed a break 
even status in its operations. Additional mitigating measures are currently being explored by the 
Building Staff in order to implement a phased reduction of the accumulated deficit. 

The table below reveals the recent increase in the number of building permits from 2008 and also 
the significant increase in the dollar value of construction in the City. 
 
 

Year Value of 
Construction

YOY % 
chg. # of Permits YOY % 

chg.
2004 336,235,650$          N/A 4006 N/A
2005 305,783,636            -9.1% 2453 -38.8%
2006 337,195,825            10.3% 1769 -27.9%
2007 231,083,505            -31.5% 1624 -8.2%
2008 115,056,950            -50.2% 1382 -14.9%
2009 235,253,356            104.5% 1473 6.6%

Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development Department  
 
Off Street Parking Reserve 
The year-end transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve, reflecting the net profit for the year, 
amounted to $134,791. It should be noted that the transfer of $134,791 is net of parking related 
strike costs of $592,116. This transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve from the operating 
account does not impact the levy-supported budget.  
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After taking into account the actual 2009 year end transfer and other activity throughout 2009, 
the year-end deficit balance in the On-Off Street Parking Reserve is ($1,086,443). Therefore, the 
latest projection indicates that the Off Street Parking Reserve should be in a surplus position in 
early 2013. 
 
Sewer Surcharge Reserve 
 
The 2009 approved budget for sewer surcharge operations called for a net contribution from the 
sewer surcharge reserve fund of $1,520,084. The actual results were such that only $1,488,432 
was required to be transferred. Therefore, the operations ended the year with a surplus of 
$31,652, compared to the approved budget. This surplus is based on lower than projected 
revenues from the surcharge on the water bill ($1,051,896) offset by an even larger reduction in 
the operating expenditures ($1,083,548). 
 
Following the noted transfer, the balance in the sewer surcharge reserve fund is approximately 
$2.2 million.   
 
Year End Capital Closeouts 
 
Appendix D has been attached providing a detailed list of all capital projects closed out 
throughout the year. This includes the breakdown of all capital projects that were balanced via 
transfers to/from other capital projects as well as other capital projects that were balanced via 
transfers to/from the original funding sources. There were a total of 45 capital projects that were 
consolidated and/or closed in 2009, which amounted to a total surplus of $1,549,058. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
Discussed throughout the report. 
 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS: 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
 
6. CONCLUSION: 
While there were many variances within the individual accounts, overall the Corporation ended 
the 2009 year with a net surplus of $2,740,013.  
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Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer 

 George Wilkki 
City Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
Mario Sonego 
City Engineer 

 Ronna Warsh 
Community Development & Health 
Commissioner  

 
 
 
 
Valerie Critchley 
City Clerk  

 Helga Reidel 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2009 Year End Variance 
Appendix B – 2009 Operational & Economic Stats 
Appendix C – 2009 Budget Carry Forwards 
Appendix D – 2009 Capital Closeouts for Year-End 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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